
2023 POGIL Na,onal Mee,ng Roster 

Washington University in St. Louis    •    St. Louis, MO    •    June 3-6, 2023 

Rodney Austin 
Geneva College 
Beaver Falls, PA 
rcaustin@geneva.edu 
 
Uma Banerjee 
Washington University 
St. Louis, MO 
uma@wustl.edu 
 
Sheila Barbach 
Golda Och Academy 
Oakland, NJ 
sbarbach@goldaochacademy.org 
 
Teresa Bixby 
Lewis University 
Romeoville, IL 
bixbytj@gmail.com 
 
• Julie Boldizar 
The POGIL Project 
Lancaster, PA 
julie.boldizar@pogil.org 
 
•• Andy Bressette 
Berry College/POGIL Board 
Mount Berry, GA 
abressette@berry.edu 
 
Patrick Brown 
East Tennessee State University 
Johnson City, TN 
brownpj@etsu.edu 
 
Megan Daschbach 
Washington Univ. in St. Louis 
St Louis, MO 
daschbach@wustl.edu 
 
• Marcy Dubroff 
The POGIL Project 
Lancaster, PA 
mdubroff@fandm.edu 
 

Joyce Easter 
Virginia Wesleyan University 
Virginia Beach, VA 
jeaster@vwu.edu 
 
Caryl Fish 
Saint Vincent College 
Latrobe, PA 
caryl.fish@stvincent.edu 
 
Michael Garoutte 
Missouri Southern State Univ. 
Joplin, MO 
michael@michaelgaroutte.com 
 
• Sean Garrett-Roe 
University of Pittsburgh 
Pittsburgh, PA 
sgr@pitt.edu 
 
Susan Hammond 
Lipscomb University 
Nashville, TN 
sahammond@lipscomb.edu 
 
Tim Herzog 
Weber State University 
Ogden, UT 
timothyherzog@weber.edu 
 
Megan Hoffman 
Berea College 
Berea, KY 
hoffmanm@berea.edu 
 
Siobhan Julian 
Webster Schroeder High School 
Webster, NY 
siobhan_julian@webstercsd.org 
 
Eileen Kowalski 
US Military Academy 
West Point, NY 
emkowalski@hotmail.com 
 

Clif Kussmaul 
Green Mango Associates, LLC 
Bethlehem, PA 
clif@kussmaul.org 
 
• • Juliette Lantz 
Drew University 
Madison, NJ 
jlantz@drew.edu 
 
Jennifer Larson 
Capital University 
Columbus, OH 
jlarson2@capital.edu 
 
• An-Phong Le 
Blackstone Valley Prep HS 
Cumberland, RI 
anphongle@gmail.com 
 
Caroline Lehman 
Head Royce School (retired) 
Oakland, CA 
camlehman@gmail.com 
 
Tina Lewis 
California State Univ., Chico 
Chico, CA 
trhanson@csuchico.edu 
 
• Dan Libby 
Moravian College (Emeritus) 
York, ME 
libbyr@moravian.edu 
 
Stanley Lo 
Univ. of California San Diego 
La Jolla, CA 
smlo@ucsd.edu 
 
Charity Lovitt 
Univ. of Washington Bothell 
Bothell, WA, WA 
chariteach@gmail.com 
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Jia Luo 
Washington Univ.  in St. Louis 
St. Louis, MO 
jluoa@wustl.edu 
 
Courtney Macdonald 
POGIL Enthusiast 
South Amboy, NJ 
kcmacdonald@mac.com 
 
Neal MacDougall 
Cal Poly State Univ. 
San Luis Obispo, CA 
nmacdoug@calpoly.edu 
 
• Elizabeth (Beff) Mancini 
Cherry Hill HS East (retired) 
Cherry Hill, NJ 
beff531a@gmail.com 
 
• Rick Moog 
Franklin & Marshall College 
Lancaster, PA 
rick.moog@fandm.edu 
 
• Mario Nakazawa 
Berea College 
Berea, KY 
nakazawam@berea.edu 
 
Chris Oehrlein 
Oklahoma City Comm. College 
Oklahoma City, OK 
cdoehrlein@gmail.com 
 
Ruthanne Paradise 
University of Massachusetts 
Amherst, MA 
rparadise@chem.umass.edu 
 
• Laura Parmentier 
Beloit College 
Beloit, WI 
parmentr@beloit.edu 
 

• Wayne Pearson 
The POGIL Project 
Royal Oak, MD 
waynehp21662@gmail.com 
 
• Marty Perry 
UAMS College of Pharmacy 
Little Rock, AR 
mdperry@uams.edu 
 
• Melissa Reeves 
Tuskegee University 
Tuskegee, AL 
mreeves@tuskegee.edu 
 
• Susan Richardson 
The POGIL Project 
Wichita, KS 
susan.richardson@pogil.org 
 
Joan Roque 
Univ. of Puerto Rico at Cayey 
Cayey, PR 
joan.roque@upr.edu 
 
Suzanne Ruder 
Virginia Commonwealth Univ. 
Richmond, VA 
sruder@vcu.edu 
 
• Lisa Russell-Mina 
POGIL Board Member 
Washington, D.C. 
oshea.baltimore@gmail.com 
 
•Andy Schultz 
POGIL Board Member 
Chicago, IL 
aschultz57aol@gmail.com 
 
Tricia Shepherd 
University of Pittsburgh 
Pittsburgh, PA 
profshep@icloud.com 
 

Shawn Simonson 
Boise State University 
Boise, ID 
shawnsimonson@boisestate.edu 
 
Kimberly Stieglitz 
Roxbury Community College 
Boston, MA 
kastieglitz@rcc.mass.edu 
 
Mare Sullivan 
Seattle Pacific University  
Seattle, WA 
joe.mare.sullivan@gmail.com 

 
Andrew Totah-McCarty 
San Jose State University 
San Jose, CA 
andrewpmccarty@gmail.com 

 
• Laura Trout 
Lancaster Country Day School 
Lancaster, PA 
troutl@lancastercountryday.org 

 
Andrea Van Duzor 
Chicago State University 
Chicago, IL 
andrea.vanduzor@csu.edu 

 
• Barbara Verrier 
The POGIL Project 
Lancaster, PA 
bverrier@fandm.edu 
 
• Gail Webster 
AAAS Science & Technology 
Policy Fellow 
Washington, DC 
gail.h.webster@gmail.com 

 
• The POGIL Project 
• Steering Committee 
• Strategic Planning 


